ended December 31, 2007 includes incremental interest expense associated with borrowings under Ingersoll Rand�s senior unsecured bridge
facility to fund (a) the cash portion of the purchase price for Trane and (b) the out-of-pocket transaction costs of Ingersoll Rand associated with
the acquisition. Ingersoll Rand intends to use the net proceeds of this offering to reduce the amount outstanding under the senior unsecured
bridge facility. If refinancing of $1.6 billion of the bridge facility were included in the unaudited pro forma income statement data, pro forma
interest expense for the six months ended June 30, 2008 and the year ended December 31, 2007 would have increased by approximately $21.3
million and $41.2 million, respectively. This increase reflects the difference between the interest on the senior unsecured bridge facility and the
notes offered hereby, primarily due to the long-term nature of the notes.

Ingersoll-Rand Company Limited

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Income Statement Information

(in millions)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

For the
Six

Months
Ended
June 30,
2008

For the
Period

January 1,
2008 �
June 5,
2008

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Ingersoll
Rand Trane

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Ingersoll
Rand Trane

Net revenues $ 8,763.1 $ 7,449.6 $ �  $ 16,212.7 $ 5,244.1 $ 3,137.3 $ �  $ 8,381.4
Cost of goods sold (6,272.0) (5,331.9) (27.8)(1) (11,631.7) (3,737.1) (2,261.6) 0.4(1) (5,998.3)
Selling and administrative
expenses (1,433.3) (1,400.2) (112.4)(1) (2,945.9) (898.4) (651.5) (7.2)(1)(5) (1,557.1)

Operating income (loss) 1,057.8 717.5 (140.2) 1,635.1 608.6 224.2 (6.8) 826.0
Interest expense (136.2) (109.6) (136.2)(2) (382.0) (73.1) (23.1) (58.2)(2) (154.4)
Other income (expense),
net 15.9 (5.5) 7.4(3) 17.8 65.5 (40.8) 25.5(3) 50.2

Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes 937.5 602.4 (269.0) 1,270.9 601.0 160.3 (39.5) 721.8
Provision for income taxes (204.4) (202.2) 77.3(4) (329.3) (126.8) (50.3) 8.2(4) (168.9)

Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations $ 733.1 $ 400.2 $ (191.7) $ 941.6 $ 474.2 $ 110.0 $ (31.3) $ 552.9

Edgar Filing: Ingersoll-Rand Global Holding CO LTD - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 15

S-7

Edgar Filing: Ingersoll-Rand Global Holding CO LTD - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

(1) Includes the increase in amortization expense based on the preliminary allocation of the purchase price of Trane�s property, plant and
equipment and certain intangible assets acquired, such as developed technology and customer relationships. The increase in amortization is
allocated to cost of goods sold and selling and administrative expenses based on the nature of the intangible.

For purposes of the depreciation adjustment, Ingersoll Rand considers the useful lives of additional property, plant and equipment to be 20